Mounting Instructions
H-POMUX® P 521
Absolute length measurement system
for installation in hydraulic cylinders
Product information 8013441 Issue 05/10          Subject to change without notice
© by SICK STEGMANN GmbH
SICK STEGMANN GmbH claims copyright over this documentation.
This documentation may neither be altered, expanded, reproduced nor passed to

must be exchanged.
 In this respect, refer to:
11.1 H-POMUX® Ordering key.
 Only use original STEGMANN spare parts as replacement parts!
 Following repair operations, carry out a test run of the measurement system.
 For this, please refer to:
8. Commissioning/Test Run.
Maintenance/Cleaning
H-POMUX® P 521    05/10                             Subject to change without notice                8013441 19
10. Maintenance/Cleaning
 Before carrying out maintenance/cleaning operations, switch off all the relevant
parts of the device/machine/plant!
10.1 Maintenance
The H-POMUX® length measurement system is a non-contact measurement system
and contains no moving parts. It is therefore in principle maintenancefree.
Under severe operating conditions corrosion can arise as a result of environmental
influences.
The influences should be prevented by suitable measures before this wear and tear
causes faults.
 Therefore, check the parts of the measurement system from time to time for damage.
 Replace damaged parts only with original STEGMANN spare parts.
 Under no circumstances open the parts of the measurement system!
10.2 Cleaning
 Do not use any abrasive or corrosive cleaning agents.
 Prevent liquids or moisture penetrating into the sensor.
 Under no circumstances open the parts of the measurement system.
Technical data
20                                        Subject to change without notice                8013441 H-POMUX® P 521    12/03
11. Technical data
  (and characteristics in accordance with DIN 32 878)
Usable measuring lengths (in mm)
 50 253 497 741   944  1188   1432
 91 294 538 782 1026  1229   1473
 131 375 579 822 1066  1269   1513
 172 416 619 863 1107  1351   1554
 213 457 700 904 1147  1391   1595
Measuring length
The measuring length ML is the range in which the absolute position can be determined
unambiguously.
11.1 H-Pomux® Ordering key
P 52     Measuring lengths (as per table)
Ordering information:
The following information is required when ordering (see above):
Type    Magnet type    Interface    Type of connection     Measuring length     Accuracy
    Ordering example:   P52  1  S  SR  253
Scope of supply:
– H-POMUX®
– Magnet holder with permanent magnets
Not all variants are available!
Accuracy 0.03 (not given)
Type of  KR  = radial cable
connection SR  = radial connector
Interface S  =  SSI/RS422
   A  =  Analogue current plus/0 - 20 mA/RS422
   B  =  Analogue current plus/4 - 20 mA/RS422
   C  =  Analogue current plus/minus/+ 20 mA/RS422
   D  =  Analogue current plus/0 - 10 V/RS422
   E  =  Analogue current plus/minus/+ 10 V/RS422
Magnet type 1  =  round magnet
Technical data
H-POMUX® P 521    05/10                             Subject to change without notice                8013441 21
11.2 Dimensional drawing
1 View of magnet holder 4 Magnet holder
2 Measure length ML 5 Closure design up to lengths < 457 mm
 a = 31 above measure lengths > 497 mm 6 Closure design above lengths > 497 mm
 a = 22 up to measure lengths < 457 mm 7 Connector
3 Position reference 8 Installation length
Fig. 11-1
1 Groove is reference position 4 Installation length EL + 3 mm up to about < 457 mm
2 Position transmitter is round magnet 5 Installation length EL + 3 mm above about > 497 mm
3 Measuring length ML
Fig. 11-2
Technical data
22                                        Subject to change without notice                8013441 H-POMUX® P 521    12/03
11.3 Connector assignment
Pin assigment for analogue interface for serial
interface
PIN Colour Signal Signal
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
blue
white
yellow
grey
green
pink
black
red
orange
brown
violet
orange/black
GND
current/voltage +
Nc
R x D +
R x D –
T x D +
T x D –
+ Us
Nc